

SYCAMORE ENTERTAINMENT GROUP, INC.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND FOOTNOTES
(unaudited)

For the Years Ended
December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021

SYCAMORE ENTERTAINMENT GROUP, INC.
BALANCE SHEET
(UNAUDITED)

	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash	\$ 209	\$ -
Restricted cash	30,000	30,000
Accounts receivable	3	-
Prepaid assets and other	5,000	-
Total current assets	<u>35,212</u>	<u>30,000</u>
Fixed assets - net	25,870	-
Intangible assets - net	394,863	408,433
Total assets	<u><u>\$ 455,945</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 438,433</u></u>
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 5,333,401	\$ 6,648,948
Notes payable	6,697,914	6,697,914
Convertible notes payable	-	168,642
Derivative liability on convertible notes	-	8,353,232
Notes payable, related parties	692,065	394,824
Total current liabilities	<u>12,723,380</u>	<u>22,263,560</u>
Total liabilities	<u>12,723,380</u>	<u>22,263,560</u>
Stockholders' deficit		
Preferred Stock (Par value \$.001, 1 share authorized and issued as of December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021)	-	-
Common stock (Par value \$.001, 5,100,000,000 shares authorized; 5,070,000,000 and 2,462,630,816 issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021)	5,070,000	2,462,631
Additional paid-in capital	10,624,016	2,311,654
Accumulated deficit	(27,961,451)	(26,599,412)
Total stockholders' deficit	<u>(12,267,435)</u>	<u>(21,825,127)</u>
Total liabilities and stockholders' deficit	<u><u>\$ 455,945</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 438,433</u></u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements

SYCAMORE ENTERTAINMENT GROUP, INC.
STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(UNAUDITED)

	For the Years Ended December	
	31,	
	2022	2021
Revenues		
Advertising revenue	\$ 3	\$ -
Total revenues	<u>3</u>	<u>-</u>
Cost of sales		
Cost of services	2,688,000	10,935
Total cost of sales	<u>2,688,000</u>	<u>10,935</u>
Gross loss	<u>(2,687,997)</u>	<u>(10,935)</u>
Operating expenses		
Sales and marketing	88,180	-
General and administrative	862,321	5,706,577
Total operating expenses	<u>950,501</u>	<u>5,706,577</u>
Operating loss	<u>(3,638,498)</u>	<u>(5,717,512)</u>
Other income (expense)		
Loss on litigation	(32,542)	-
Gain on derivative liability	8,353,232	214,419,554
Loss on extinguishment of debt	(5,978,047)	-
Gain on note retirement	71,783	-
Interest expense	(137,967)	(277,348)
Total other income	<u>2,276,459</u>	<u>214,142,206</u>
Loss before provision for income taxes	<u>(1,362,039)</u>	<u>208,424,694</u>
Benefit from income taxes	-	-
Net income (loss)	<u>\$ (1,362,039)</u>	<u>\$ 208,424,694</u>
Net loss per share of common stock:		
Basic	<u>\$ (0.00)</u>	<u>\$ 0.11</u>
Fully diluted	<u>\$ (0.00)</u>	<u>\$ 0.02</u>
Weighted average number of shares outstanding		
Basic	<u>3,879,908,809</u>	<u>1,957,417,066</u>
Fully diluted	<u>3,879,908,809</u>	<u>13,587,251,250</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements

SYCAMORE ENTERTAINMENT GROUP, INC.
STATEMENT OF STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT
(UNAUDITED)

	Common Stock		Additional	Accumulated	
	Shares	Amount	Paid-in Capital	Deficit	Total
Balance, December 31, 2020	<u>1,957,417,066</u>	<u>\$ 1,957,417</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ (242,862,719)</u>	<u>\$ (240,905,302)</u>
Note conversion and extinguishments	505,213,750	505,214	2,311,654	-	2,816,868
Net income, year ended December 31, 2021	-	-		216,263,307	216,263,307
Balance, December 31, 2021	<u>2,462,630,816</u>	<u>\$ 2,462,631</u>	<u>\$ 2,311,654</u>	<u>\$ (26,599,412)</u>	<u>\$ (21,825,127)</u>
Balance, December 31, 2021	2,462,630,816	\$ 2,462,631	\$ 2,311,654	\$ (26,599,412)	\$ (21,825,127)
Stock issued for services and assets	145,000,000	145,000	445,500		590,500
Stock issued for note conversions	470,000,000	470,000	(202,233)		267,767
Stock issued for debt retirement	1,992,369,184	1,992,369	8,069,095		10,061,464
Net loss, year ended December 31, 2022	-	-	-	(1,362,039)	(1,362,039)
Balance, December 31, 2022	<u>5,070,000,000</u>	<u>\$ 5,070,000</u>	<u>\$ 10,624,016</u>	<u>\$ (27,961,451)</u>	<u>\$ (12,267,435)</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements

SYCAMORE ENTERTAINMENT GROUP, INC.
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
(UNAUDITED)

	For the Year Ended	
	December 31,	
	2022	2021
Cash flows from operating activities		
Net (loss) income	\$ (1,362,039)	\$ 216,263,307
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Gain on derivative fair value	(8,353,232)	(224,633,768)
Loss on extinguishment/retirement of debt	5,978,047	1,985,003
Expenses paid on behalf of the company - related party	146,207	122,650
Gain on note retirement	(71,783)	-
Depreciation	6,468	-
Amortization expense	99,070	107,528
Stock for services	555,500	-
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Prepaid marketing costs and other assets	(5,003)	1,503,500
Accrued liabilities	-	661,412
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	3,142,420	173,650
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	135,655	(3,816,718)
Cash flows from investing activities		
Investment in intangible assets	(85,500)	(321,419)
Purchase of fixed assets	(32,338)	-
Net cash used in investing activities	(117,838)	(321,419)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from notes payable	-	4,144,000
Paydown of notes payable	(168,642)	(226,000)
Proceeds from notes payable related party	151,479	34,600
Paydown of notes payable related party	(445)	(139,650)
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities	(17,608)	3,812,950
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	209	(325,187)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period	30,000	355,187
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period	\$ 30,209	\$ 30,000
Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:		
Cash paid for interest	\$ 38,118	\$ -
Cash paid for taxes	\$ -	\$ -
Non-cash investing and financing activities		
Common stock issued for debt conversion, debt extinguishment and purchase of content	\$ 12,953,583	\$ 7,257,685

See accompanying notes to financial statements

Sycamore Entertainment Group, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

Note 1 – Organization and Nature of Business

Incorporation

Effective May 14, 2010 (the “Effective Date”), ImaRx Therapeutics, Inc. (“ImaRx” or “Company”) entered into an Agreement for the Purchase and Sale of Stock with Sycamore Films, Inc. and its shareholders (“Sycamore Films”) (the “Stock Purchase Agreement”) and an Agreement and Plan of Merger with Sycamore Films, Sweet Spot, and Sweet Spot’s shareholders and principals (the “Merger Agreement”). Pursuant to the Merger Agreement, Sweet Spot merged with and into Sycamore Films and the shareholders of Sweet Spot became shareholders of Sycamore Films. Immediately following the closing of the Merger Agreement, the purchase and sale of stock between ImaRx and Sycamore Films and its shareholders was consummated.

Under the terms of the Stock Purchase Agreement, between ImaRx and Sycamore Films, ImaRx issued approximately 79,376,735 shares of its common stock to the Sycamore Films shareholders including the former shareholders of Sweet Spot. As a result, Sycamore Films became a wholly-owned subsidiary of ImaRx and the former shareholders of Sycamore Films held, in the aggregate, approximately eighty-six percent (86%) of ImaRx’s outstanding shares of common stock on a fully diluted basis. Former Sweet Spot shareholders held (5%).

The Merger Agreement between Sycamore Films and ImaRx was accounted for as a reverse acquisition in accordance with Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 805 Business Combinations. The Company determined for accounting and reporting purposes that Sycamore Films was the acquirer because of the significant holdings and influence of the control group of ImaRx Therapeutics and Sweet Spot after the acquisition.

On July 21, 2010, ImaRx merged with Sycamore Entertainment Group, Inc., a Nevada corporation. Sycamore Entertainment Group, Inc. is the surviving corporation. Unless the context otherwise requires, “Sycamore,” “we,” “us,” “our,” and the “Company” refers to Sycamore Entertainment Group, Inc.

The Company has authorized 5,100,000,000 shares of common stock with a par value of \$.001. and one share of preferred stock, with a par value of \$.001, held by the chief executive, which includes super voting rights equivalent to 75% of the common shares outstanding.

Note 2 – Liquidity and Going Concern

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared assuming that the Company will continue as a going concern, which contemplates the continuity of operations, realization of assets, and liquidation of liabilities in the normal course of business.

The Company had cash and cash equivalents of \$30,209, a working capital deficiency of \$12,563,869 and an accumulated deficit of \$27,837,152 as of December 31, 2022. The Company has historically incurred annual losses and has never generated significant revenue. Since inception, the Company’s operations have been financed primarily through the sale of equity and debt securities. The Company has incurred losses from operations and negative cash flows from operating activities since inception and expects to continue to incur substantial losses as it continues to fully ramp up its operating activities. While we expect to continue incurring losses in the foreseeable future, we raised \$4,144,000 in debt financing with no specific repayment terms, in 2021, and \$297,241 from loans from related parties in 2022.

In addition to the foregoing, the Company cannot predict the long-term impact on its development timelines, revenue levels and its liquidity due to the worldwide spread of COVID-19 and its continued outbreaks around the world. Based upon the Company’s current assessment, it does not expect the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic to materially impact the Company’s operations. However, the Company is continuing to assess the impact the spread of COVID-19 may have on its operations.

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) assuming the Company will continue as a going concern. The going concern assumption contemplates the

Sycamore Entertainment Group, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

realization of assets and satisfaction of liabilities in the normal course of business. However, substantial doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern exists.

As discussed in "Note 10 Commitments and Contingencies" the Company has entered into binding contracts to provide sponsorship of the Chip Ganassi racing team. The contracts call for payments in excess of \$18,000,000 in the 12 months after the date of this report. The Company will require additional liquidity and renewed financing to continue its operations and fulfill this obligation.

The Company has implemented measures to address any liquidity shortfalls including but not limited to procurement of debt financing on favorable terms. However, there can be no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain sufficient additional financing to fulfill its financial obligations.

The financial statements do not include any adjustments to the carrying amounts and classification of assets, liabilities, and reported expenses that may be necessary if the Company were unable to continue as a going concern.

Note 3 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and Basis of Presentation

Reclassifications

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation. These reclassifications do not have a material impact on the previously reported financial position or results of operations.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Management bases its estimates on historical experience and on various other assumptions it believes to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis for making judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities. Actual results could differ from those estimates. The significant estimates and assumptions include allocating the fair value of purchase consideration to assets acquired and liabilities assumed in business acquisitions, useful lives of property and equipment and intangible assets, recoverability of goodwill, long-lived assets, and investments, accruals for contingent liabilities, valuations of derivative liabilities, equity instruments issued in share-based payment arrangements and accounting for income taxes, including the valuation allowance on deferred tax assets.

Segment and Reporting Unit Information

Operating segments are defined as components of an entity for which discrete financial information is available that is regularly reviewed by the Chief Operating Decision Maker ("CODM") in deciding how to allocate resources to an individual segment and in assessing performance. The Company's chief executive officer has been determined to be the CODM. The CODM reviews financial information and makes resource allocation decisions. As such, the Company has one operating segment, SEGI.tv (which operates as a division of Sycamore), for the reporting periods ended December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Company considers all highly liquid investments with remaining maturities at the date of purchase of three months or less to be cash equivalents, including balances held in the Company's money market account. The Company also classifies amounts in transit from payment processors for customer credit card and debit card transactions as cash equivalents. The following table provides a reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash within the balance sheet that sum to the total of the same on the statement of cash flows:

Sycamore Entertainment Group, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

	December 31,	
	2022	2021
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 30,209	\$ 30,000

Certain Risks and Concentrations

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to concentrations of credit risk consist primarily of demand deposits. The Company maintains cash deposits with financial institutions that at times exceed applicable insurance limits.

Fair Value Estimates and Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The carrying amounts of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities, such as cash, other assets, accounts payable and accrued payroll, approximate their fair values because of the short maturity of these instruments. The carrying amounts of notes payable and long-term borrowings approximate their fair values.

The Company accounts for financial instruments under Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 820, Fair Value Measurements. This statement defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value in generally accepted accounting principles, and expands disclosures about fair value measurements. To increase consistency and comparability in fair value measurements, ASC 820 establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value into three levels as follows:

Level 1 — quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 — observable inputs other than Level 1, quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets and liabilities in markets that are not active, and model-derived prices whose inputs are observable or whose significant value drivers are observable; and

Level 3 — assets and liabilities whose significant value drivers are unobservable.

Accounts Receivable, net

The Company records accounts receivable at the invoiced amount less an allowance for any potentially uncollectable accounts. The Company’s accounts receivable balance consists of amounts due from the sale of advertisements and subscription revenue. In evaluating our ability to collect outstanding receivable balances, we consider many factors, including the age of the balance, collection history, and current economic trends. Bad debts are written off after all collection efforts have ceased.

Impairment Testing of Long-Lived Assets

The Company evaluates long-lived assets for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their net book value may not be recoverable. When such factors and circumstances exist, the Company compares the projected undiscounted future cash flows associated with the related asset or group of assets over their estimated useful lives against their respective carrying amount. Impairment, if any, is based on the excess of the carrying amount over the fair value, based on market value when available, or discounted expected cash flows, of those assets and is recorded in the period in which the determination is made. The Company recorded impairment expense of \$0 and \$0 for the years ended December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, respectively.

Sycamore Entertainment Group, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

Intangible Assets

At December 31, 2022 and 2021, definite-lived intangible assets primarily consist of film distribution rights and content licensing arrangements which are being amortized over their estimated useful lives ranging from 2-25 years. The Company's intangible assets represent content, which are being amortized under the "individual-film-forecast" method for films and the straight-line method for SEGI.tv licensing rights.

Eye of The Storm film distribution rights	25 years
Judy Garland rights	3 years
Molton films rights	3 years
Kim film rights	3 years

We periodically evaluate the reasonableness of the useful lives of these assets. Once these assets are fully amortized, they are removed from the accounts. These assets are reviewed for impairment or obsolescence when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. If impaired, intangible assets are written down to fair value based on discounted cash flows or other valuation techniques. We have no intangibles with indefinite lives.

For long-lived assets, impairment losses are only recorded if the asset's carrying amount is not recoverable through its undiscounted, probability-weighted future cash flows. We measure the impairment loss based on the difference between the carrying amount and the estimated fair value. When an impairment exists, the related assets are written down to fair value.

Derivative Liabilities

We account for derivative instruments in accordance with ASC Topic 815, "*Derivatives and Hedging*" and all derivative instruments are reflected as either assets or liabilities at fair value in the balance sheet. We use estimates of fair value to value our derivative instruments. Fair value is defined as the price to sell an asset or transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between willing and able market participants. In general, our policy in estimating fair values is to first look at observable market prices for identical assets and liabilities in active markets, where available. When these are not available, other inputs are used to model fair value such as prices of similar instruments, yield curves, volatilities, prepayment speeds, default rates and credit spreads, relying first on observable data from active markets. Depending on the availability of observable inputs and prices, different valuation models could produce materially different fair value estimates. The values presented may not represent future fair values and may not be realizable. We categorize our fair value estimates in accordance with ASC 820 based on the hierarchical framework associated with the three levels of price transparency utilized in measuring financial instruments at fair value as discussed above. As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, we had a derivative liability of \$0 and \$8,353,232, respectively.

Sequencing Policy

Under ASC 815-40-35, we have adopted a sequencing policy whereby, in the event that reclassification of contracts from equity to assets or liabilities is necessary pursuant to ASC 815 due to our inability to demonstrate we have sufficient authorized shares as a result of certain securities with a potentially indeterminable number of shares, shares will be allocated on the basis of the earliest issuance date of potentially dilutive instruments, with the earliest grants receiving the first allocation of shares. Pursuant to ASC 815, issuance of securities to our employees or directors are not subject to the sequencing policy.

Sycamore Entertainment Group, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

Leases

Effective January 1, 2019, the Company accounts for its leases under ASC 842, Leases. Under this guidance, arrangements meeting the definition of a lease are classified as operating or financing leases and are recorded on the balance sheets as both a right-of-use asset and lease liability, calculated by discounting fixed lease payments over the lease term at the rate implicit in the lease or the Company's incremental borrowing rate. Lease liabilities are increased by interest and reduced by payments each period, and the right-of-use asset is amortized over the lease term. For operating leases, interest on the lease liability and the amortization of the right-of-use asset result in straight-line rent expense over the lease term.

In calculating the right-of-use asset and lease liability, the Company elects to combine lease and non-lease components. The Company excludes short-term leases having initial terms of 12 months or less, if any, from the new guidance as an accounting policy election, and recognizes rent expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Currently, the company has only a month-to-month lease in Seattle, Washington.

Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Company recognizes revenue from contracts with customers under ASC 606, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers* (the "revenue standard"). The core principle of the revenue standard is that a company should recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the company expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. A good or service is transferred to a customer when, or as, the customer obtains control of that good or service. The following five steps are applied to achieve that core principle:

- Step 1: Identify the contract with the customer
- Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract
- Step 3: Determine the transaction price
- Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract
- Step 5: Recognize revenue when the company satisfies a performance obligation

In 2022, the Company generates revenue from the following sources:

1. Advertisements – The Company executes agreements with advertisers that want to display ads ("impressions") within the streamed content. The Company enters into individual insertion orders ("IOs") with advertisers, which specify the term of each ad campaign, the number of impressions to be delivered and the applicable rate to be charged. The Company utilizes digital service providers "DSPs" to bring in advertisers, calculates actual impressions actually delivered during the period and then automatically collects and deposits the funds on our behalf. Each executed IO provides the terms and conditions agreed to in respect of each party's obligations. The Company recognizes revenue at a point in time when it satisfies a performance obligation by transferring control of the promised services to the advertiser, which generally is when the advertisement has been displayed.

Sales and Marketing

Marketing expenses consist primarily of sponsorship of the Chip Ganassi Racing Team. All sales and marketing costs are expensed as they are incurred. Marketing expense totaled \$0 and \$5,408,051 for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Sycamore Entertainment Group, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

Income Taxes

The Company accounts for income taxes under the asset and liability method, in which deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases and operating loss and tax credit carry forwards. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in operations in the period that includes the enactment date. A valuation allowance is required to the extent any deferred tax assets may not be realizable.

ASC Topic 740, Income Taxes, ("ASC 740"), also clarifies the accounting for uncertainty in income taxes recognized in an enterprise's financial statements and prescribes a recognition threshold and measurement process for financial statement recognition and measurement of a tax position taken or expected to be taken in a tax return. For those benefits to be recognized, a tax position must be more-likely-than-not to be sustained upon examination by taxing authorities. ASC 740 also provides guidance on derecognition, classification, interest and penalties, accounting in interim period, disclosure and transition. Based on the Company's evaluation, it has been concluded that there are no significant uncertain tax positions requiring recognition in the Company's financial statements. The Company believes that its income tax positions and deductions would be sustained on audit and does not anticipate any adjustments that would result in material changes to its financial position.

Treasury Stock

The Company accounts for the treasury stock using the cost method, which treats it as a reduction in stockholders' equity.

Net (Loss)Income Per Share

Basic net loss per share is computed by dividing net loss available to common stockholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. The weighted average shares outstanding as of December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 was 3,879,908,809 and 1,957,417,066.

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

In August 2018, the FASB issued ASU No. 2018-13, "*Fair Value Measurement (Topic 820): Disclosure Framework-Changes to the Disclosure Requirements for Fair Value Measurement ("ASU 2018-13")*". The amendments in ASU 2018-13 modify the disclosure requirements on fair value measurements based on the concepts in the Concepts Statement, including the consideration of costs and benefits. The amendments on changes in unrealized gains and losses, the range and weighted average of significant unobservable inputs used to develop Level 3 fair value measurements, and the narrative description of measurement uncertainty should be applied prospectively for only the most recent interim or annual period presented in the initial fiscal year of adoption. All other amendments should be applied retrospectively to all periods presented upon their effective date. The amendments are effective for all entities for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019, and interim periods within those fiscal years. Early adoption is permitted, including adoption in an interim period. The Company adopted this standard on January 1, 2020 and the adoption did not have a material impact on the financial statements and related disclosures.

In December 2019, the FASB issued ASU No. 2019-12, "*Income Taxes (Topic 740): Simplifying the Accounting for Income Taxes ("ASU 2019-12")*", which is intended to simplify various aspects related to accounting for income taxes.

ASU 2019-12 removes certain exceptions to the general principles in Topic 740 and also clarifies and amends existing guidance to improve consistent application. This guidance is effective for fiscal years, and interim periods within those

Sycamore Entertainment Group, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

fiscal years, beginning after December 15, 2020, with early adoption permitted. The Company adopted this standard on January 1, 2020 and the adoption did not have a material impact on the financial statements and related disclosures.

In July 2017, the FASB has issued a two-part ASU No. 2017-11, (i) *Accounting for Certain Financial Instruments with Down Round Features* and (ii) *Replacement of the Indefinite Deferral for Mandatorily Redeemable Financial Instruments of Certain Nonpublic Entities and Certain Mandatorily Redeemable Noncontrolling Interests with a Scope Exception* which simplifies the accounting for certain financial instruments with down round features, a provision in an equity-linked financial instrument (or embedded feature) that provides a downward adjustment of the current exercise price based on the price of future equity offerings. It is effective for public business entities for fiscal years, and interim periods within those fiscal years, beginning after December 15, 2018. Early adoption is permitted. The Company adopted this standard on its financial statements and disclosures as of January 1, 2019. The adoption of ASU 2017-11 did not have a material impact on its financial statements.

Recently Issued Accounting Standards

In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-13, “*Financial Instruments – Credit Losses*”. The ASU sets forth a “current expected credit loss” (“CECL”) model which requires the Company to measure all expected credit losses for financial instruments held at the reporting date based on historical experience, current conditions, and reasonable supportable forecasts. This replaces the existing incurred loss model and is applicable to the measurement of credit losses on financial assets measured at amortized cost and applies to some off-balance sheet credit exposures. This ASU was effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019, including interim periods within those fiscal years, with early adoption permitted. Recently, the FASB issued the final ASU to delay adoption for smaller reporting companies to calendar year 2023. The adoption of this ASU will not have a material impact on the financial statements and related disclosures.

In August 2020, the FASB issued ASU No. 2020-06, *Debt—Debt with Conversion and Other Options (Subtopic 470-20) and Derivatives and Hedging—Contracts in Entity’s Own Equity (Subtopic 815-40): Accounting for Convertible Instruments and Contracts in an Entity’s Own Equity*, which simplifies accounting for convertible instruments by removing major separation models required under current GAAP. The ASU removes certain settlement conditions that are required for equity contracts to qualify for the derivative scope exception, and it also simplifies the diluted earnings per share calculation in certain areas. This ASU is effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2021, including interim periods within those fiscal years. Early adoption is permitted, but no earlier than fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2020. This update permits the use of either the modified retrospective or fully retrospective method of transition. The Company is currently evaluating the impact this ASU will have on its financial statements and related disclosures.

Note 4 – Intangible Assets

Intangible Assets

The table below summarizes the Company’s intangible assets at December 31, 2022 and 2021:

	Useful Lives (Years)	Weighted Average Remaining Life (Years)	December 31, 2022			
			Intangible Assets	Intangible Asset Impairment	Accumulated Amortization	Net Balance
Eye of the Storm film rights	25	16	\$ 250,000	\$ (206,150)	\$ (43,850)	\$ -
Judy Garland film rights	3	2	85,000	-	(85,000)	-
Molton rights	2	1	63,000	-	(63,000)	-
Kim rights	2	1	55,000	-	(55,000)	-

Sycamore Entertainment Group, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

SEGI App	-	-	16,190	-	-	16,190
Kim rights 2	3	2	21,700	-	(12,056)	9,644
Documentary property	-	-	266,779	-	-	266,779
Extreme E	1	1	25,000	-	-	25,000
Vubiquity content rights	-	-	55,000	-	-	55,000
DP 3 content	-	-	18,500	-	-	18,500
Caracol content	-	-	3,750	-	-	3,750
Total			\$ 859,919	\$ (206,150)	\$ (258,906)	\$ 394,863

	Useful Lives (Years)	Weighted Average Remaining Life (Years)	December 31, 2021			
			Intangible Assets	Intangible Asset Impairment	Accumulated Amortization	Net Balance
Eye of the Storm film rights	25	16	\$ 250,000	\$ (206,150)	\$ (43,850)	\$ -
Judy Garland film rights	3	2	85,000	-	(46,042)	38,958
Molton rights	2	1	63,000	-	(34,125)	28,875
Kim rights	2	1	55,000	-	(29,792)	25,208
SEGI App	-	-	16,190	-	-	16,190
Kim rights 2	3	2	21,700	-	(6,028)	15,672
Documentary property	-	-	249,779	-	-	249,780
Vubiquity content rights	-	-	30,000	-	-	30,000
Caracol content	-	-	3,750	-	-	3,750
Total			\$ 774,419	\$ (206,150)	\$ (159,836)	\$ 408,433

The intangible assets are being amortized over their respective original useful lives, which range from 2 to 25 years. The Company recorded amortization expense related to the above intangible assets of approximately \$107,528 and \$99,069 for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively. As noted above, the Company recorded an impairment charge of \$0 and \$206,150 during the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

The estimated future amortization expense associated with intangible assets is as follows:

	Future Amortization
2023	\$ 80,556
2024 and thereafter	314,307
Total	\$ 394,863

Sycamore Entertainment Group, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

Note 5 –Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses

Accounts Payable and Accrued expenses are presented below:

	December 31,	
	2022	2021
Accounts payable	2,918,722	181,150
Judgments on litigation	1,415,610	1,279,694
Accrued interest	733,114	854,685
Accrued compensation and taxes	-	4,078,419
Other	265,955	255,000
Total	<u>\$ 5,333,401</u>	<u>\$ 6,648,948</u>

Note 6 – Income Taxes

The benefit of income taxes for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 consist of the following:

	For the Years Ended December 31,	
	2022	2021
U.S. Federal		
Current	\$ -	\$ -
Deferred	4,122,680	3,423,996
State and local		
Current	-	-
Deferred	1,477,663	1,227,239
Valuation allowance	(5,600,343)	(4,651,235)
Income tax benefit	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

The components of our deferred tax assets are as follows:

	December 31,	
	2022	2021
Deferred tax assets:		
Net operating losses	\$ 5,600,343	\$ 4,651,235
Other	-	-
Total deferred tax assets	<u>5,600,343</u>	<u>4,651,235</u>
Less: Valuation allowance	(5,600,343)	(4,651,235)
Net deferred tax assets	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Deferred tax liabilities:		
Intangible assets	\$ -	\$ -
Other	-	-
Total deferred tax liabilities	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Net deferred tax liabilities	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

Sycamore Entertainment Group, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

The Company regularly evaluates the realizability of its deferred tax assets and establishes a valuation allowance if it is more likely than not that some or all the deferred tax assets will not be realized. In making such a determination, the Company considers all available positive and negative evidence, including future reversals of existing taxable temporary differences, projected future taxable income, loss carryback and tax-planning strategies. Generally, more weight is given to objectively verifiable evidence, such as the cumulative loss in recent years, as a significant piece of negative evidence to overcome. At December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Company continued to maintain that the realization of its deferred tax assets has not achieved a more likely than not threshold therefore, the net deferred tax assets have been offset by a valuation allowance.

On March 27, 2020 the U.S. enacted the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (the CARES Act). On December 21, 2020, The U.S. Congress passed the Consolidation Appropriations Act, 2021 (the CAA Act). We have evaluated the provisions of the CARES Act and CCA Act and determined that it did not result in a significant impact on our tax provision.

As of December 31, 2022, the Company had estimated federal net operating loss carryforwards of approximately \$19,631,808. The federal net operating loss carryforwards generated before January 1, 2018 will begin to expire in 2033, and the remainder will carryforward indefinitely but are subject to the 80% taxable income limitation.

Utilization of the NOL carryforwards may be subject to a substantial annual limitation due to ownership change limitations that may have occurred or that could occur in the future, as required by the Internal Revenue Code, as well as similar state provisions. In general, an “ownership change” as defined by Code Sections 382 and 383, results from a transaction or series of transactions over a three-year period resulting in an ownership change of more than 50 percentage points of the outstanding stock of a company by certain stockholders or public groups. Since the Company’s formation, the Company has raised capital through the issuance of capital stock on several occasions which, combined with the purchasing stockholders’ subsequent disposition of those shares have resulted in such an ownership change and could result in an ownership change in the future upon subsequent disposition.

The Company follows the provisions of FASB Accounting Standards Codification (ASC 740-10), Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes. ASC 740-10 prescribes a comprehensive model for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure in financial statements of uncertain tax positions that have been taken or expected to be taken on an income tax return. No liability related to uncertain tax positions was required to be recorded in the financial statements as of December 31, 2022 and 2021.

The Company’s policy is to recognize interest and penalties accrued on uncertain income tax positions in income tax expense in the Company’s statements of operations. The Company had not incurred any material tax interest or penalties as of December 31, 2022. The Company does not anticipate any significant change within 12 months of this reporting date of its uncertain tax positions.

The Company is subject to taxation in the United States and various state jurisdictions. The Company had been delinquent in filings since December 31, 2010. There are no ongoing examinations by taxing authorities at this time. The Company’s tax years 2010 through 2022 will remain open for examination by the federal and state authorities for three years from the date of utilization of any net operating loss credits.

Note 7 - Related Parties

Company director, Edward Sylvan, has periodically lent funds to the Company from inception to the current balance sheet date. The balance due has no specific repayment terms and the Company may repay this note at any time, in whole or in part, without penalty or additional interest. The balance as of December 31, 2022, and December 31, 2021 was \$350,036 and \$270,124, respectively.

Company director, Lorenzo Hughes, has periodically lent funds to the Company in 2022. The balance due has no specific repayment terms and the Company may repay this note at any time, in whole or in part, without penalty or additional interest. The balance as of December 31, 2022, and December 31, 2021 was \$28,071 and \$0, respectively.

Sycamore Entertainment Group, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

Additionally, in 2022 and 2021, the chief executive and an LLC over which the chief executive has influence (Silau LLC), paid \$146,207 and \$122,650, respectively, to vendors on behalf of the Company. These expenses are recorded in general and administrative expenses in the accompanying financial statements. The balance due to this entity was \$313,958 and \$124,700 as of December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, respectively.

Note 8 - Fair Value Measurements

The Company's convertible notes were classified as liabilities and measured at fair value on the issuance date, with changes in fair value recognized as other income (expense) in the statements of operations.

The following table classifies the Company's assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis into the fair value hierarchy as of December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021:

Fair valued measured at December 31, 2022				
	Quoted prices in active markets (Level 1)	Significant other observable inputs (Level 2)	Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)	Total
Financial liabilities at fair value:				
Derivative liability - convertible notes	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0	\$ 0
Total financial liabilities at fair value	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0	\$ 0

Fair valued measured at December 31, 2021				
	Quoted prices in active markets (Level 1)	Significant other observable inputs (Level 2)	Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)	Total
Financial liabilities at fair value:				
Derivative liability - convertible notes	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 8,353,232	\$ 8,353,232
Total financial liabilities at fair value	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 8,353,232	\$ 8,353,232

Model used: Monte Carlo Simulator for variable rate conversion debt instruments. Black-Scholes for fixed rate conversion debt instruments

	Expected volatility	Risk-free interest rate	Expected dividend yield	Expected life (in years)
At December 31, 2021	147.00%	0.06%	0%	0.25
At December 31, 2022	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

Sycamore Entertainment Group, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

Derivative Financial Instruments

The following table presents changes in Level 3 liabilities measured at fair value for the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021. Unobservable inputs were used to determine the fair value of positions that the Company has classified within the Level 3 category.

	Derivative - Convertible Notes
Fair value at December 31, 2020	\$ 8,353,232
Change in fair value	7,668,815
Additions	-
Redemption	(232,297,583)
Fair value at December 31, 2021	8,353,232
Change in fair value	-
Additions	-
Redemption/retirement	(8,353,232)
Fair value at December 31, 2022	\$ -

Note 9 - Convertible Notes Payable

As of December 31, 2021, the carrying amounts of the convertible notes including the remaining principal balance plus the fair value of the derivative liabilities associated with the variable share settlement feature and unamortized discounts is as follows:

Note	Maturity	Principal and Interest at December 31, 2021	Stock Price December 31, 2021	Conversion Price	Fair Value of Option at December 31, 2021
Conv Note 1	Past Due	\$ 19,716 *	\$ 0.0149	50% of lowest trade prior 20 trading days	\$ 32,000
Conv Note 2	Past Due	68,103 *	0.0149	50% of lowest trade prior 40 trading days	133,000
Conv Note 3	Past Due	0	0.0149	50% of lowest trade prior 40 trading days	converted
Conv Note 4	Past Due	13,638	0.0149	50% of lowest trade prior 20 trading days, or 50% of bid, or \$.000025	8,117,232
Conv Note 5	Past Due	37,487 *	0.0149	45% of lowest trade prior 20 trading days	71,000
Conv Note 6	Past Due	0	0.0149	Fixed at \$.00003	converted

Sycamore Entertainment Group, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

Conv Note 7	Past Due	0	0.0149	Fixed at \$.00003	converted
Conv Note 8	Past Due	0	0.0149	Fixed at \$.000025	converted
		\$ 138,944			\$ 8,353,232

*Convertible Notes 1,2, and 5 were retired in full in 2022 with cash payments of principal and interest of \$68,728, \$19,903 and \$37,487, respectively.

2022

There were no convertible notes outstanding as of December 31, 2022.

Note 10 – Commitments and Contingencies

Commitments:

Leases

The company has only a month-to-month operating lease, and no current leases longer than 12 months. Therefore rent expense is expensed as it is incurred.

Marketing Agreements

In December of 2020, the Company signed a binding sponsorship agreement with Chip Ganassi Racing that required payments of \$17,400,000 in payments through 2023. In March of 2021 the Company signed a separate agreement that required an additional \$10,270,000 of payments through 2023. The Company is currently in default on the agreements.

Contingencies:

The Company may be involved in certain legal proceedings that arise from time to time in the ordinary course of its business. When the Company determines that a loss is both probable and reasonably estimable, a liability is recorded and disclosed if the amount is material to the financial statements taken as a whole. When a material loss contingency is only reasonably possible, the Company does not record a liability, but instead discloses the nature and the amount of the claim, and an estimate of the loss or range of loss, if such an estimate can reasonably be made. Legal expenses associated with any contingency are expensed as incurred.

As of December 31, 2022, the Company had \$6,697,914 of third-party debt recorded as notes payable and \$692,065 of recorded as notes payable, related parties. These debts had no specific repayment terms.

Legal Proceedings

In the 3rd quarter of 2012, the Company received an adverse arbitration ruling in the amount of \$816,145. The Company wrote this investment down to zero in the third quarter of 2012. Since the judgment, the Company has applied its revenue earned to the outstanding balance of the judgment. The balance of the corresponding liability was \$729,694 and \$729,964 for the years ended December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, respectively.

On January 5, 2018, the Company received an adverse ruling on a breach of contract and a judgment was entered against the Company in the amount of \$550,000.

Sycamore Entertainment Group, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

In 2022, the Company received an adverse ruling on a breach of contract with *Core Sports* and a judgment was entered in the amount of \$2,522,542. \$2,490,000 of this amount was previously recognized in 2021 in Accounts Payable. The company continues to accrue judgment interest on this balance in the amount of \$703/day.

The Company is and may in the future be involved in various legal proceedings arising from the normal course of business activities. Although the results of litigation and claims cannot be predicted with certainty, currently, the Company believes that the likelihood of any material adverse impact on the Company's results of operations, cash flows or our financial position for any such litigation or claims is remote. Regardless of the outcome, litigation can have an adverse impact on the Company because of the costs to defend lawsuits, diversion of management resources and other factors.

The Company had a business dispute regarding the veracity of a note with one convertible noteholder. As the potential liability is not probable and reasonably estimable, no accrual for the liability has been recorded in the financial statements. This dispute was settled with a cash payment of principal and interest as described in Note 9.

All of the Company's notes payable are in default and several call for the Company to pay legal fees for any recovery. No noteholder has claimed any legal fees and any claims are not probable and reasonably estimable, therefore no accrual has been recorded in the financial statements.

Note 11 – Equity Issuances

Issuances during the year ended December 31, 2022:

Board Comp for services rendered to date

50,000,000 shares at a value of \$.00505/share. \$252,500 was expensed to professional fees for the year ended December 31, 2022.

60,000,000 shares at a value of \$.00505/share. \$303,000 was expensed to professional fees for the year ended December 31, 2022.

Convertible note conversions

420,000,000 shares of one convertible note converted @ \$.000025/sh. This note was retired as of December 31, 2022.

Capped convertible note conversions

50,000,000 shares of one convertible note converted @ \$.00361778/sh. This note was retired as of December 31, 2022 and a gain on the retirement of this note was recorded in the amount of \$68,492.

Extinguishment of Debt

650,000,000 shares to retire \$1,650,000 in accrued officers' compensation and \$100,036 in related payroll taxes owed for services rendered to date for director, Terry Sylvan; cost basis \$.002692363/share. A loss of \$1,532,464 was recorded on this extinguishment for the year ended December 31, 2022.

1,342,369,184 shares to retire \$2,200,000 in accrued officers' compensation and \$133,382 in related payroll taxes owed for services rendered to date for CEO and director, Edward Sylvan; cost basis \$.001738256/share. A loss of \$4,445,583 was recorded on this extinguishment for the year ended December 31, 2022.

Sycamore Entertainment Group, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

For Content Provision

35,000,000 shares in exchange for movie content valued at \$.00505/share or \$176,750.

Issuances during the year ended December 31, 2021:

Non-convertible debt extinguishment

One investor retired \$474,000 of debt for 79,000,000 shares at a cost basis of \$.006/share

One investor retired \$12,803 of debt for 15,000,000 shares at a cost basis \$.00085353/share

One investor retired \$6,401 of debt for 7,000,000 shares at a cost basis \$.00091443/share

The Company realized a loss of \$1,985,003 on the extinguishment of this debt.

Convertible note conversions

One convertible note with a principal of \$71,000 and accrued interest of \$26,368 was converted, per the terms of the note, into 15,213,750 shares of common stock at a conversion price of \$.0064 per share. This note was retired in its entirety as of December 31, 2021.

\$7,700 of principal of one convertible note was converted, per the terms of the note, into 308,000,000 shares of common stock at a conversion price of \$.000025 per share. \$13,368 of interest and principal remain on this note as of December 31, 2021.

One convertible note with a principal of \$7,500 was converted, per the amended terms of the note, into 1,000,000 shares of common stock at a conversion price of \$.0075 per share. This note was retired in its entirety as of December 31, 2021.

One convertible note with a principal of \$150,000 was converted, per the amended terms of the note, into 30,000,000 shares of common stock at a conversion price of \$.005 per share. This note no longer has any conversion features as of December 31, 2021.

\$76,073 of principal of one convertible note was converted, per the amended terms of the note, into 50,000,000 shares of common stock at a conversion price of \$.00152186 per share. This note no longer has any conversion features as of December 31, 2021.

Note 12 – Subsequent Events

Management has reviewed activity from December 31, 2022, until May 12, 2023, for any events requiring disclosure. None were noted.